The following table presents the major classification of assets and liabilities reflected on the Yulin JV’s statement of financial position at
March 31, 2018:

(USD IN MILLION)   MAR 31, 2018   DEC 31, 2017

Non-current assets 1,199.9 1,060.6
Other Current assets 32.1 32.2

Cash and cash equivalents 66.8 1.0

Non-current liabilities -714.1 -552.5

Current liabilities -190.9 -236.2

Net Assets (100%) 394.0 305.1

REC Silicon's share of net equity 70.8 63.6

Deferred income/expense -0.4 -1.2

Adjusted for technology transfer -29.8 -97.0

Carrying amount of REC's interest 40.6 -34.7

See note 8 to the consolidated financial statements for 2017.

4

REC Silicon Group first quarter 2018 19

DERIVATIVES

See notes 3 and 11 to the consolidated financial statements for 2017.

Derivatives consist of an option contract which is a part of the indemnification agreement associated with the REC Wafer bankruptcy.

At March 31, 2018, the option contract was a liability valued at USD 1.6 million (USD 1.5 million at December 31, 2017).

INVENTORIES

See note 13 to the consolidated financial statements for 2017.

Inventories at end of period
 MAR 31, 2018 DEC 31, 2017

(USD IN MILLION)
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS

Stock of raw materials 9.1 0.0 9.1 9.8 0.0 9.8

Spare parts 42.6 -16.9 25.7 42.8 -16.2 26.6

Work in progress 12.9 -1.0 11.9 12.2 -0.8 11.4

Finished goods 54.8 -11.7 43.1 51.1 -16.1 35.1

Total 119.4 -29.6 89.7 116.0 -33.1 82.9

BORROWINGS AND GUARANTEES

See notes 4 and 17 to the consolidated financial statements for 2017.

Carrying amounts of interest bearing liabilities at March 31, 2018 and contractual repayments (excluding interest payments) are specified in
the table below.

 CARRYING AMOUNT
CONTRACTUAL PAYMENTS,

EXCLUDING INTEREST

(USD IN MILLION) CURRENCY USD TOTAL 2018

Unamortized upfront fees (NOK) -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

NOK bonds (NOK) 455.2 58.5 58.6 58.6

USD convertible bond (USD) 110.0 110.0 110.0 110.0

Indemnification loan (NOK) 200.0 25.7 25.7 25.7

Total 194.2 194.3 194.3

The difference between carrying amounts and contractual repayments of the NOK bond is related to fair value interest rate hedges. The fair